
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, December 13, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of November 8, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Foundation feasibility study 

 

New Business 

• City/County Agreement for the Provision of Library Services 

  

Other Business:  

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of December 13, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, November 8, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Jean Huff, Mary Pat Bierle, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library 

Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton County 

Commissioner Ryan Heine was absent. 

 

Additions to the agenda 

Schmidt requested that the Foundation Recommendation for Feasibility Study be moved forward on 

the agenda to right after Public Comment to respect the time of the speaker.  

 

Approval of October 11, 2023 minutes: Mechtenberg made a motion to approve the October 11, 

2023 minutes with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: No public comment.  

 

Foundation Recommendation for Feasibility Study 

Yankton Community Library Foundation Vice President Ann Clough presented the Foundation’s 

recommendation for a feasibility study from the University of South Dakota Government Research 

Bureau. The YCL Foundation recommends the most in-depth of three options offered by the GRB 

because it includes the largest sampling of people without significant time from the library staff. The 

City has budgeted $20,000 toward the study in 2024 with the Foundation being responsible for the 

remaining $16,345. Clough also updated the board on the fundraising efforts of the Foundation. One 

hundred and eighty letters have been sent out to a variety of community members. Schmidt will work 

with foundation members, library staff and other city staff to prepare FAQ’s. Bierle made a motion to 

approve the YCL Foundation’s recommendation of option 2 and to ask the city for $20,000. Webber 

seconded.  Koerner, Otterman, Bierle and Mechtenberg voted to approve. Huff abstained. 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report:  Schmidt noted expenses for completion of the roof 

replacement and travel expenses for two conferences. She also noted that Yankton County had been 

billed $7,500 for the second half of 2023 and that the county has approved a $20,000 contribution for 

2024. Webber moved to approve the financial report with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

  

Communications and correspondence: None. 

        

Director’s Report: Schmidt highlighted recent and upcoming events including a Tea-Rex Party, 

Therapeutic Writing, Holiday Movie Bingo, a Noon Year’s Eve party and a jigsaw puzzle 

competition, Quarterly Big 3 (Friends, Foundation, Trustee) meetings will be scheduled and agendas 

for each group shared. Schmidt also noted the increase in Toy Lending Library stats. Mechtenberg 

commented on the success of the partnership with the Yankton School District for Literacy and Math 

Night. Dobrovolny shared that YCL is the recipient of a South Dakota Humanities Council for $2,000 

for programming related to Missing or Murdered Indigenous Persons. 

 



  

 

Old Business 

 

• By-laws approval: Webber made a motion to approve the by-laws with a second by Bierle. 

Unanimous approval. 

 

• Laptop & Hotspot Lending Policy: Mechtenberg made a motion to approve the Laptop & 

Hotspot Lending Policy with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

 

• Email Address for Library Board: Schmidt presented the possibility of having an email address 

available for members of the public to contact board members. She would work with IT to 

implement. Motion by Webber to approve and add to website. Second by Otterman. Unanimous 

approval. 

 

• Collection Development Policy: Moved to later agenda to allow time for further research. 

  

Other Business: Bierle moved to correct the minutes of October 11, 2023. Otterman was not in 

attendance. Huff seconded. Unanimous approval.  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of November 8, 2023: Webber motioned to adjourn with a second by 

Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval. 

 

Next meeting December 13 at 5:30 pm. 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/07/2023  10:22:53                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      NOVEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT      03445 

     69078 11/27/23 EQUIPMENT CONTRACT           395.38           IN1101287               - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     69078 11/27/23 EQUIPMENT CONTRACT           429.34           1066572        023970 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     69078 11/27/23 EQUIPMENT CONTRACT           379.92           1075311        023970 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     69078 11/27/23 EQUIPMENT CONTRACT           376.44           1083852        023970 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

     69078 11/27/23 EQUIPMENT CONTRACT           376.23           1092493        023970 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

                                               1,957.31   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,957.31 

 

AMAZON.COM TD2TZ0LW0          .19770 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                        6.99           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOK                          17.95           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  24.94   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          24.94 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202310 11/06/23 REFUND OFFICE SUPPLIES         9.98CR         Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US TE76M7II2        .19792 

    202310 11/06/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              18.48           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US TE9MP8BR0        .19796 

    202310 11/06/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           52.18           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

AMZN MKTP US TP1VC4XU1        .19768 

    202310 11/06/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               34.94           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202310 11/06/23 DVDS                          60.40           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  95.34   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          95.34 

 

AMZN MKTP US TP27Q0JA1        .19772 

    202310 11/06/23 DVD                           27.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TP5TD3120        .19774 

    202310 11/06/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES                7.70           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOKS                         21.94           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  29.64   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          29.64 

 

AMZN MKTP US TP7AK2LY0        .19787 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOKS                        108.92           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202310 11/06/23 DVD                           11.62           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 120.54   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         120.54 

 

AMZN MKTP US TP8W570Z2        .19783 

    202310 11/06/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           64.49           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236
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                                                      NOVEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US T94H93RR0        .19806 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                        3.99           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202310 11/06/23 DVD                           10.02           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  14.01   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          14.01 

 

AMZN MKTP US T959V0WN0        .19807 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                        4.69           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOK                          19.85           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  24.54   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          24.54 

 

AMZN MKTP US T97O671W1        .19805 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                        3.99           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOK                          17.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  21.98   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          21.98 

 

AMZN MKTP US 039R09B33        .19762 

    202310 11/06/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               27.49           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202310 11/06/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              41.88           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOKS                         22.24           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  91.61   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          91.61 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202310 11/06/23 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES        435.60           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                      116.91           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202310 11/06/23 BOOKS                      6,233.29           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               6,785.80   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       6,785.80 

 

BEST WESTERN RAMKOTA H        .19262 

    202310 11/06/23 TAX REFUND                    15.48CR         Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

    202310 11/06/23 TAX REFUND                    15.48CR         Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE               197.48           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE               182.00           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE               197.48           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

                                                 546.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         546.00 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202310 11/06/23 PHONE                        159.27           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202310 11/06/23 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            145.02           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202310 11/06/23 LARGE PRINT BOOKS             94.68           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 239.70   *TOTAL CHECK
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                                                      NOVEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         239.70 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202323 11/30/23 LIBRARY WATER                524.87           10.18.2023     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202323 11/30/23 LIBRARY WASTEWATER            44.73           10.18.2023     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 569.60   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         569.60 

 

CONOCO - WALL AUTO LIV        .14752 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                45.43           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202310 11/06/23 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

GAN USATODAYCIRC              .16600 

    202310 11/06/23 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       421.49           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

IN DATA443 RISK MITIG         .18955 

    202310 11/06/23 RANSOMWARE MANAGER           182.85           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

J & H CARE & CLEANING CO      05937 

     69041 11/14/23 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           03182109       023967 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202310 11/06/23 HARDWARE                      28.93           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 PARKING LOT LIGHT            298.94           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 LIGHT                        175.97           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 WASHERS, HANDLE               28.26           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 TEXTURE                       44.16           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 FAUCET, CLEANER               23.57           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 LED BULB                      19.97           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202310 11/06/23 PAINT SUPPLIES                12.41           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

                                                 632.21   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         632.21 

 

MIDWEST TAPE                  04785 

     69052 11/14/23 MEDIA                        236.94           504357133      023963 P - D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

MINERVAS - RAPID CITY         .19375 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                46.96           Schmidt                 - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202323 11/30/23 ELECTRICITY                1,312.44           11.8.2023               - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202310 11/06/23 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202
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                                                      NOVEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202310 11/06/23 E-BOOKS                    1,996.61           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202310 11/06/23 POSTAGE                      200.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

RVM CONSULTING SERVICES       07627 

     69061 11/14/23 LEADERSHIP TRAINING          227.50           030            023078 P N D CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

SDML WORKERS COMPENSATIO      05538 

     69063 11/14/23 2024 WORK COMP INSURANCE   1,527.00           23078          022344 P - D WORKMENS COMPENSATION   101.142.131 

 

SHELL OIL10015067019          .18741 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                27.54           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

SOUTHEASTSD-F16E34T1          .19764 

    202310 11/06/23 MEMBERSHIP DUES              273.22           Schmidt                 - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

 

SP BUYREGISTERROLLS           .16717 

    202310 11/06/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               99.99           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

SQ MEAD MUSEUM                .19769 

    202310 11/06/23 HALL OF TREES FEE             50.00           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

TST MURPHY S PUB & GR         .18275 

    202310 11/06/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                61.20           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

WAL-MART #1483                .12434 

    202310 11/06/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              23.76           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WALMART.COM                   .12308 

    202310 11/06/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           12.99           Schmidt                 - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202310 11/06/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              25.46           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  38.45   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          38.45 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202310 11/06/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              11.88           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WYNDHAM GARDEN WICHITA        .19708 

    202310 11/06/23 REFUND TRAVEL EXPENSE         96.00CR         Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  20,015.91  **TOTAL
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                                                      NOVEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 
